

No. 19-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET. AL., PETITIONER

V.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number R. 11
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Development, as a Debtor in Possession, Cannot Assume the Agreement Over the Objection of its Counterparty, Under My Thumb, Because § 365(c)(1) Plainly Requires the “Hypothetical Test.”.....	6
A. 11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) Forces the Textual Restrictions on Assumption Found in § 365(c) onto Debtors in Possession.....	7
i. Because § 365(c)’s Language Restricts the Powers of Trustees, § 1107(a) Subjects Debtors in Possession to § 365(c)’s Limiting Language.....	7
ii. Section 365(c)’s Limiting Language Applies Equally to Debtors in Possession and Trustees Because There is No Textual Reason to Treat them Differently.....	8
B. The Plain Text of § 365(c) Shows Debtors in Possession are Subject to the “Hypothetical Test.”.....	12
i. Section 365(c)(1)’s Use of “Or” is Unambiguously Disjunctive.....	12
ii. Section 365(c)(1)’s Use of “Applicable Law” Unambiguously Refers to Non-Bankruptcy Law	14
iii. The “Hypothetical Test” is Unambiguous Because it Does Not Render § 365(f)(1) Meaningless.....	15
iv. The “Hypothetical Test” is not Ambiguous Because it Does not Produce Absurd Results.	16
v. The “Hypothetical Test” is Not Ambiguous Because it Does not Violate the Rule of Surplusage.	18

- C. The “Hypothetical Test” Applies to Debtors in Possession Because Legislative History Clearly Does Not Indicate Congressional Intent to Implement the “Actual Test.” 18
- II. The Debtors’ Plan Does Not Meet the Confirmation Requirements of § 1129(a)(10) Because Development Does Not Have At Least One Impaired Class of Creditors’ Consent. 20
 - A. On its Face, the Codified Rules of Construction in the Bankruptcy Code Support the “Per Debtor” Interpretation..... 22
 - B. The “Per Plan” Interpretation of § 1129(a)(10) Contradicts Surrounding Provisions in § 1129 Because Those Provisions Contain Individual Requirements For Each Debtor..... 25
 - C. A “Per Debtor” Interpretation Protects the Substantive Rights of Already-Impaired Creditors Under § 1129(a)(10)..... 26
- CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Supreme Court

<i>Barrett v. Van Pelt</i> , 268 U.S. 85 (1925)	22
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	17
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	12
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	25
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	6, 17
<i>Kawaahau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	17
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	25
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	14
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	11, 15
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	12
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	25
<i>Piper v. Chris-Chraft Industries</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977)	19
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	14
<i>Things Remembered v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	25
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	17
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3. How.) 556 (1845).....	25

<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1868)	17
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	25

Cases: Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Blackwood Associates, L.P. v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. (In Re Blackwood Assocs., L.P.)</i> , 153 F.3d 61 (2d.Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Century Brass Products, Inc. v. Caplan (In re Century Brass Prod., Inc.)</i> , 22 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994)	9, 10, 11
<i>Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Pioneer Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>In re XMH Corp.</i> , 647 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Coastal Group, Inc. v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co. (In re Coastal Grp. Inc.)</i> , 13 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Magness v. Dayton Country Club Co. (In re Magness)</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>In re Soileau</i> , 499 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>In re United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d.....	7
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 29

<i>Maryland State Dep't of Educ. v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 98 F.3d 165 (4th Cir.1996)...	16
<i>Miller v. Comm'r</i> , 836 F.2d 1274 (10th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 1999)...	15
<i>Price v. Del. State Police Fed. Credit Union</i> , 370 F.3d 362, 368 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>RCI Tech. Corp v. Sunterra Corp (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (2004) ...	7, 13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Rea v. Federated Inv'rs</i> , 627 F.3d 937 (3d. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>L.R.S.C. v. Rickel Home Ctrs, Inc. (In re Rickel Home Ctrs, Inc.)</i> , 209 F.3d 291 (2000)	8
<i>Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assurance Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1026, 1027 (10th Cir.1990)	26-27
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608, 613 (1st Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Unarco Indus., Inc v. Kelley Co.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972)	16
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 993, 1000 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20

Cases: Bankruptcy and District Courts

<i>In re Black & Geddes, Inc.</i> , 35 B.R. 827 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	10
<i>In re Crossroads Ford, Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 764 (Bankr. D. Neb. 2011)	22-23
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9-12
<i>In re Jer/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Phillips</i> 483 B.R. 53 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22
<i>In re Stone & Webster</i> , 286 B.R. 532 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	21, 23, 24, 28, 29
<i>In re Wellington Vision, Inc.</i> , 364 B.R. 129 (S.D.Fla.2007).....	15
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. Of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)	21, 28
<i>In re Werth</i> , 29 B.R. 220, 222 (Bakr. D. Colo. 1983).....	23, 24

<i>Kapila v. S & G Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 451 B.R. 573, (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011).....	27
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Verestar, Inc. v. Am. Tower Corp. (In re Verestar, Inc.)</i> , 343 B.R. 444, 462 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	27

Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. § 102(7)	5, 23-24
11 U.S.C. § 302(b).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 363(c)(2).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1121(a).....	23
11 U.S.C. §1124.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 8127.....	13, 14

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980).....	19
S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 116 (1978).....	7

Secondary Sources

7 Collier on Bankruptcy P 1129.02 (16th 2019).....	21
Suzanne T. Brindise, <i>Choosing The “Per-Debtor” Approach To Plan Confirmation in Multi-Debtor Chapter 11 Proceedings</i> , 108 NW. U. L. R. 1355, 1375 (2014)	26, 28-29
